investment is unlocked as soon as the FiT reaches 101 $/MWh. A FiT of 107.8 $/MWh initiates a capacity

investment of 300 MW. In it can also be observed that after a threshold of 108.1 $/MWh a big leap in

capacity increase is made (see Figure 37). This is due to the fact that most of the capacity is found in

Ulaanbaatar, which has FLH or CF in the lower Quantile at around 1 700 h or 19.4%, respectively.

Surpassing the 108.1 $/MWh threshold, triggers investment in rooftop PV also in Ulaanbaatar with an

additional 687 MW capacity.

Figure 37: Supply Curve for energy and capacity optimistic scenario - rooftop PV

The results of the more pessimistic scenario, assuming 20% increased investment costs and an IRR of 12%,

are displayed in Figure 38. The increased cost and IRR increase the necessary FiT renumeration to

138.9 $/MWh for reaching the 100 MW installed capacity. A capacity of 300 MW requires a FiT of 147.4

$/MWh. In order to trigger investments in rooftop PV in the capital Ulaanbaatar a FiT of 147.8 $/MWh is

necessary. A FiT at this level is already close to the current lower bound of the FiT at 150 $/MWh [98] and

would allow for an additional capacity of 687 MW, reaching 989 MW in total.

-50% -25% 0% 25% 50%

Capacity Factor 0 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.11

Investment costs 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.11

Feed-in Tariff 0 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.11

OM costs 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.11

Discount rate 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.11

Electricity rate 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.11 1.11

Economic PotentialParameter

0

200

400

600

800

1000

9
2

.6

9
3

.8

9
6

.0

9
8

.0

9
9

.3

9
9

.7

1
0

0
.5

1
0

2
.2

1
0

2
.4

1
0

3
.2

1
0

3
.7

1
0

4
.3

1
0

7
.1

1
0

7
.8

1
0

8
.2

C
a
p

a
c
it

y
 i

n
 [

M
W

]

Feed-in Tariff in [$/MWh]

Supply Curve
Relation Capacity to FiT

-62-

Figure 38: Supply curve energy and capacity pessimistic scenario - rooftop PV

 Critical review of the rooftop PV results

The validity of the rooftop PV results is highly dependent on the quality of the LULC map that is used for

the analysis and its corresponding resolution. The resolution of 300 x 300 is detailed, still, smaller villages